

SR0646 LRB100 13172 MST 27568 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Robert William Ingwerse of Silvis, who 4 passed away on June 10, 2017; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Robert Ingwerse was born in Moline to Christian 6 and Irene Rohweder Ingwerse on June 19, 1934; he served in the 7 United States Air Force and married Rose Marie Bunch in 8 Tazewell in 1956; he later married Mary Ann Hahn Beaver in 9 Davenport, Iowa in 1988; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Robert Ingwerse was an assembler at John Deere 11 Harvester Works in East Moline, retiring in 1992; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Robert Ingwerse enjoyed bowling and computer 13 games; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Robert Ingwerse was preceded in death by his wife,
 15 Mary Ann, and his sisters, Shirley Kespohl and Dorothy
 16 Nicholson; and
- WHEREAS, Robert Ingwerse is survived by his daughter, Linda
 Levan; his stepchildren and spouses, Julie and Mike Harris,
 Scott Beaver, Kevin Beaver, and Tammy and John Verratti; seven
 qrandchildren; six great-grandchildren; and special friends,

SR0646

- 1 Carolyn Weimer, Roy Ditto, and Russell Nolan; therefore, be it
- 2 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 3 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 4 Robert William Ingwerse, and extend our sincere condolences to
- 5 his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 6 further
- 7 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 8 presented to the family of Robert Ingwerse as an expression of
- 9 our deepest sympathy.